Each instrument type was evaluated under seven different interest rate scenarios mutually agreed

upon with the Client. These rate scenarios are identified via a scenario number in the Model and

are defined below:

1. Scenario 0504: Current or Base scenario

2. Scenario 0807: Base + 300 bps

3. Scenario 0201: Base – 300 bps

4. Scenario 0000: Low-rate scenario; 0% for all in yield curve

5. Scenario 1614: High-rate scenario & inverted yield curve

 16

© 2024 Velligan-Blaxall Consultants, LLC

6. Scenario 0004: 400 bps positive yield curve

7. Scenario 0404: 400 bps for all in yield curve

The yield curves seen under each scenario, as well as their respective graphs, are outlined below.

Please note the below graphs and tables outline interest rate changes under a 12-month ramp

cadence, but only the values seen in Month 1 and Month 12 are applicable for calculations (i.e.,

Static NII, NEV) that assume an instantaneous interest rate change. For all scenarios, the interest

rate values seen in Month 12 are used for all periods exceeding Month 12, unless the rate change

period is set to 24 months.

Scenario 0504: Base scenario

Scenario 0807: Base + 300 bps

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

3-Month Govt 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
6-Month Govt 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85

1-Year Govt 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7
2-Year Govt 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4
3-Year Govt 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3
5-Year Govt 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2
7-Year Govt 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1

10-Year Govt 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

 17

© 2024 Velligan-Blaxall Consultants, LLC

Scenario 0201: Base – 300 bps

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

3-Month Govt 5.00 5.27 5.55 5.82 6.09 6.36 6.64 6.91 7.18 7.45 7.73 8.00
6-Month Govt 4.85 5.12 5.40 5.67 5.94 6.21 6.49 6.76 7.03 7.30 7.58 7.85

1-Year Govt 4.70 4.97 5.25 5.52 5.79 6.06 6.34 6.61 6.88 7.15 7.43 7.70
2-Year Govt 4.40 4.67 4.95 5.22 5.49 5.76 6.04 6.31 6.58 6.85 7.13 7.40
3-Year Govt 4.30 4.57 4.85 5.12 5.39 5.66 5.94 6.21 6.48 6.75 7.03 7.30
5-Year Govt 4.20 4.47 4.75 5.02 5.29 5.56 5.84 6.11 6.38 6.65 6.93 7.20
7-Year Govt 4.10 4.37 4.65 4.92 5.19 5.46 5.74 6.01 6.28 6.55 6.83 7.10

10-Year Govt 4.00 4.27 4.55 4.82 5.09 5.36 5.64 5.91 6.18 6.45 6.73 7.00

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

3-Month Govt 5.00 4.73 4.45 4.18 3.91 3.64 3.36 3.09 2.82 2.55 2.27 2.00
6-Month Govt 4.85 4.58 4.30 4.03 3.76 3.49 3.21 2.94 2.67 2.40 2.12 1.85

1-Year Govt 4.70 4.43 4.15 3.88 3.61 3.34 3.06 2.79 2.52 2.25 1.97 1.70
2-Year Govt 4.40 4.13 3.85 3.58 3.31 3.04 2.76 2.49 2.22 1.95 1.67 1.40
3-Year Govt 4.30 4.03 3.75 3.48 3.21 2.94 2.66 2.39 2.12 1.85 1.57 1.30
5-Year Govt 4.20 3.93 3.65 3.38 3.11 2.84 2.56 2.29 2.02 1.75 1.47 1.20
7-Year Govt 4.10 3.83 3.55 3.28 3.01 2.74 2.46 2.19 1.92 1.65 1.37 1.10

10-Year Govt 4.00 3.73 3.45 3.18 2.91 2.64 2.36 2.09 1.82 1.55 1.27 1.00

 18

© 2024 Velligan-Blaxall Consultants, LLC

Scenario 0000: Low-rate scenario; 0% for all

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

3-Month Govt 5.00 4.55 4.09 3.64 3.18 2.73 2.27 1.82 1.36 0.91 0.45 0.00
6-Month Govt 4.85 4.41 3.97 3.53 3.09 2.65 2.20 1.76 1.32 0.88 0.44 0.00

1-Year Govt 4.70 4.27 3.85 3.42 2.99 2.56 2.14 1.71 1.28 0.85 0.43 0.00
2-Year Govt 4.40 4.00 3.60 3.20 2.80 2.40 2.00 1.60 1.20 0.80 0.40 0.00
3-Year Govt 4.30 3.91 3.52 3.13 2.74 2.35 1.95 1.56 1.17 0.78 0.39 0.00
5-Year Govt 4.20 3.82 3.44 3.05 2.67 2.29 1.91 1.53 1.15 0.76 0.38 0.00
7-Year Govt 4.10 3.73 3.35 2.98 2.61 2.24 1.86 1.49 1.12 0.75 0.37 0.00

10-Year Govt 4.00 3.64 3.27 2.91 2.55 2.18 1.82 1.45 1.09 0.73 0.36 0.00

 19

© 2024 Velligan-Blaxall Consultants, LLC

Scenario 1614: High-rate scenario & inverted yield curve

Scenario 0004: 400 bps positive yield curve

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

3-Month Govt 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00
6-Month Govt 4.85 5.84 6.82 7.81 8.80 9.78 10.77 11.75 12.74 13.73 14.71 15.70

1-Year Govt 4.70 5.67 6.65 7.62 8.59 9.56 10.54 11.51 12.48 13.45 14.43 15.40
2-Year Govt 4.40 5.35 6.29 7.24 8.18 9.13 10.07 11.02 11.96 12.91 13.85 14.80
3-Year Govt 4.30 5.24 6.17 7.11 8.05 8.98 9.92 10.85 11.79 12.73 13.66 14.60
5-Year Govt 4.20 5.13 6.05 6.98 7.91 8.84 9.76 10.69 11.62 12.55 13.47 14.40
7-Year Govt 4.10 5.02 5.94 6.85 7.77 8.69 9.61 10.53 11.45 12.36 13.28 14.20

10-Year Govt 4.00 4.91 5.82 6.73 7.64 8.55 9.45 10.36 11.27 12.18 13.09 14.00

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

3-Month Govt 5.00 4.55 4.09 3.64 3.18 2.73 2.27 1.82 1.36 0.91 0.45 0.00
6-Month Govt 4.85 4.46 4.08 3.69 3.30 2.92 2.53 2.15 1.76 1.37 0.99 0.60

1-Year Govt 4.70 4.38 4.06 3.75 3.43 3.11 2.79 2.47 2.15 1.84 1.52 1.20
2-Year Govt 4.40 4.22 4.04 3.85 3.67 3.49 3.31 3.13 2.95 2.76 2.58 2.40
3-Year Govt 4.30 4.16 4.03 3.89 3.75 3.62 3.48 3.35 3.21 3.07 2.94 2.80
5-Year Govt 4.20 4.11 4.02 3.93 3.84 3.75 3.65 3.56 3.47 3.38 3.29 3.20
7-Year Govt 4.10 4.05 4.01 3.96 3.92 3.87 3.83 3.78 3.74 3.69 3.65 3.60

10-Year Govt 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

 20

© 2024 Velligan-Blaxall Consultants, LLC

Scenario 0404: 400 bps for all in yield curve

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

3-Month Govt 5.00 4.91 4.82 4.73 4.64 4.55 4.45 4.36 4.27 4.18 4.09 4.00
6-Month Govt 4.85 4.77 4.70 4.62 4.54 4.46 4.39 4.31 4.23 4.15 4.08 4.00

1-Year Govt 4.70 4.64 4.57 4.51 4.45 4.38 4.32 4.25 4.19 4.13 4.06 4.00
2-Year Govt 4.40 4.36 4.33 4.29 4.25 4.22 4.18 4.15 4.11 4.07 4.04 4.00
3-Year Govt 4.30 4.27 4.25 4.22 4.19 4.16 4.14 4.11 4.08 4.05 4.03 4.00
5-Year Govt 4.20 4.18 4.16 4.15 4.13 4.11 4.09 4.07 4.05 4.04 4.02 4.00
7-Year Govt 4.10 4.09 4.08 4.07 4.06 4.05 4.05 4.04 4.03 4.02 4.01 4.00

10-Year Govt 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

 21

© 2024 Velligan-Blaxall Consultants, LLC

3. Output Review & Model Testing

VBC replicated and reviewed all NEV and net interest income/expense results for each instrument

type under the seven interest rate scenarios outlined in Section 2.8. For each instrument type, the

NEV cashflow was replicated for the life of the instrument (i.e., up until its maturity or truncation

date). For NII, the cashflow was replicated for either the first four years of the instrument’s life or up

until the maturity or truncation date, depending on which scenario occurred first.

Please note the results outlined below are specific to the cashflows replicated by VBC for